

ORIGINAL

PUBLIC

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
BEFORE FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION



**COMMISSIONERS:** Jon Leibowitz, Chairman  
Pamela Jones Harbour  
William E. Kovacic  
J. Thomas Rosch

In the Matter of  
**REALCOMP II, LTD.**  
a corporation

Docket No. 9320

**MOTION OF RESPONDENT REALCOMP II, LTD.  
FOR PARTIAL STAY OF ORDER PENDING APPEAL**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Introduction.....	1
I. Realcomp Has Established a Material Likelihood of Success on Appeal .....	3
A. The Contrary Findings of Chief Judge McGuire Are Evidence That Serious and Substantial Issues Exist for Appeal.....	4
B. The Commission's Opinion Relies on a Disputed Legal Standard .....	5
C. The Commission's Opinion is Unsupported by the Evidence .....	7
1. Purported Evidence of Anticompetitive Effects .....	8
2. Efficiency Justifications.....	9
II. Realcomp Will Suffer Irreparable Harm in the Absence of a Stay.....	12
III. Staying the Order Will Harm Neither the Public Interest Nor Other Parties.....	14
Conclusion .....	15
Proposed Order .....	Exhibit A

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

American Cyanamid Co. v. FTC, 363 F.2d 757 (6th Cir. 1966) .....	4
Basiccomputer Corp. v. Scott, 973 F.2d 507 (6th Cir. 1992).....	12
Brookins v. International Motor Contest Assn., 219 F.3d 849 (8th Cir. 2000) .....	6
California Dental Association v. FTC, 526 U.S. 756 (1999).....	7
California Dental Association v. FTC, 128 F.3d 720 (9th Cir. 1997) .....	4
In re California Dental Association, 121 F.T.C. 190 (1996) .....	6
In re California Dental Association, 1996 FTC LEXIS 277 (May 22, 1996).....	3, 12
CityFed Financial Corp. v. Office of Thrift Supervision, 58 F.3d 738 (D.C. Cir. 1995) .....	3
Collier v. Airtite, Inc., 1988 WL 96363 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 15, 1988).....	12
Continental Airlines, Inc. v. United Airlines, Inc., 277 F.3d 499 (4th Cir. 2002).....	6
Craftsman Limousine v. Ford Motor Co., 491 F.3d 380 (8th Cir. 2007) .....	6
Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals, Inc., 509 U.S. 579 (1993).....	9
In re DeLorean Motor Co., 755 F.2d 1223 (6th Cir. 1985) .....	3
In re Detroit Auto Dealers Assn. v. FTC, 955 F.2d 457 (6th Cir.1992).....	4, 6
Elrod v. Burns, 427 U.S. 347 (1976) .....	13
Expert Masonry, Inc. v. Boone County, 440 F.3d 336 (6th Cir. 2006) .....	6
Fabrication Enterprises., Inc. v. The Hygienic Corp., 64 F.3d 53 (2d Cir. 1995) .....	15
Finer Foods, Inc. v. U.S. Dept. of Agriculture, 274 F.3d 1137 (7th Cir. 2001) .....	13
Hilton v. Braunschweig, 481 U.S. 770 (1987).....	3
ITT Continental Baking Co. v. FTC, 532 F.2d 207 (2d Cir. 1976) .....	4
Kumho Tire Co. v. Carmichael, 526 U.S. 137 (1999).....	9
Law v. NCAA, 134 F.3d 1010 (10th Cir. 1998).....	6

Madison Square Garden, L.P. v. National Hockey League, 270 F. App'x 56 (2d Cir. 2008) .....	6
Massachusetts Board of Registration in Optometry, 110 F.T.C. 549 (1988) .....	6
NCAA v. Bd. of Regents, 468 U.S. 85 (1984). ....	7
In re Novartis Corp., 128 F.T.C. 233 (1999) .....	3
Packwood v. Senate Select Committee on Ethics, 510 U.S. 1319 (1994).....	12
In re Polygram Holding, Inc., 136 FTC 310 (2003) .....	5
Register.com, Inc. v. Verio, Inc. 356 F.3d 393 (2d Cir. 2004).....	12
Ross-Simons of Warwick, Inc. v. Baccarat, Inc., 102 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 1996).....	182
SCFC ILC, Inc. v. Visa USA, Inc., 36 F.3d 958 (10th Cir. 1994).....	5
Schering-Plough Corp. v. FTC, 402 F.3d 1056 (11th Cir. 2005) .....	4
Six Clinics Holding Corp., II v. Cafcomp Systems, 119 F.3d 393 (6th Cir.1997).....	4
Sullivan v. NFL, 34 F.3d. 1091 (1st Cir. 1994).....	6
Thiret v. FTC, 512 F.2d 176 (10th Cir. 1975) .....	4
United States v. Realty Multi-List, 629 F.2d 1351 (5th Cir. 1980) .....	5
United States v. Visa USA Inc., 344 F.3d 229 (2d Cir. 2003).....	6, 7
Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB, 340 U.S. 474 (1951) .....	4
Virginia State Board of Pharmacy v. Virginia Citizens Consumer Council, Inc., 425 U.S. 748 (1976).....	13
Washington Metropolitan Transit Commission v. Holiday Tours, Inc., 559 F.2d 841 (D.C. Cir. 1977) .....	3
Worldwide Basketball & Sport Tours, Inc. v. NCAA, 388 F.3d 955 (6th Cir. 2004) .....	6
<b><u>Statutes</u></b>	
16 C.F.R. § 3.56 .....	1, 2, 3
15 U.S.C. § 45(g)(2) .....	2, 4

**Other Sources**

Federal Trade Commission & U.S. Department of Justice, Antitrust Guidelines for Collaborations Among Competitors (2000) .....	5
Keyte, J.A. and N.R. Stoll, Markets? We Don't Need No Stinking Markets! The FTC and Market Definition, 49 Antitrust Bull. 593 (Fall 2004) .....	6
Kolasky, William and Richard Elliott, The Federal Trade Commission's Three Tenors Decision: 'Qual due fiori a un solo stello', 19 Antitrust 50 (Spring, 2004) .....	6
Meyer, D. and D. Ludwin, Three Tenors and the Section 1 Analytical Framework, 20 Antitrust 63 (Fall 2005) .....	6

Pursuant to 16 C.F.R. § 3.56, respondent Realcomp II, Ltd. ("Realcomp") respectfully moves for a partial stay of the October 30, 2009, Final Order ("Order") of the Federal Trade Commission ("Commission") until the final disposition of Realcomp's appeals in the federal courts.
